3. CURRENT PERIOD RESTATEMENT

During the year-end audit of the Company’s December 31, 2015 consolidated financial statements it was determined that the warrants
issued and outstanding during the period contained price protection provisions that allow for a reduction in the exercise price of the
warrants in the event the Company subsequently issues common stock or options, rights, warrants or securities convertible or exchangeable
for shares of common stock at a price lower than the exercise price of the warrants. The price protection provision results in the warrants
being recorded as a warrant derivative liability. As such, the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been restated to give
effect to the liability treatment of the warrants issued and outstanding during the period.

The following tables summarize the corrections on each of the affected line items presented in these condensed consolidated interim
financial statements:

Changes to the condensed consolidated interim balance sheet:

As previously
reported June

30, 2015
Restatement

Adjustment
Restated June

30, 2015
  $  $  $
Warrant derivative liability   -   12,021,717   12,021,717
Total liabilities   230,352   12,021,717   12,252,069

Additional paid-in capital   17,924,377   (6,551,993)   11,372,384
Deficit   (8,720,022)   (5,469,724)   (14,189,746)
Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)   9,318,912   (12,021,717)   (2,702,805)

Changes to the condensed consolidated interim statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the three month period ended:

As previously
reported June

30, 2015
Restatement

Adjustment
Restated June

30, 2015
  $  $  $
Change in fair value of warrant derivative liability   -   (917,749)   (917,749)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period   (2,418,910)   917,749   (1,501,161)

Loss per share - basic and diluted   (0.04)   0.02   (0.02)

 11

BIONIK LABORATORIES CORP.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 (unaudited)

(Amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars)

3. CURRENT PERIOD RESTATEMENT - (continued)

Changes to the condensed consolidated interim statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the six month period ended:

As previously
reported June

30, 2015
Restatement

Adjustment
Restated June

30, 2015
  $  $  $
Change in fair value of warrant derivative liability   -   5,469,724   5,469,724

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period   (3,641,241)   (5,469,724)   (9,110,965)

Loss per share - basic and diluted   (0.06)   (0.10)   (0.16)

Changes to the condensed consolidated interim statements cash flows:

As previously
reported June

30, 2015
Restatement

Adjustment
Restated June

30, 2015
  $  $  $
Net loss for the period   (3,666,040)   (5,469,724)   (9,135,764)

Change in fair value of warrant derivative liability   -   5,469,724   5,469,724

4. PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

June 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
  $  $
Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables (Note 5)   57,603   18,172
Prepaid insurance   68,671   40,630
Sales taxes receivable (i)   38,079   22,328
   164,353   81,130

 i) Sales tax receivable represents net harmonized sales taxes (HST) input tax credits receivable from the Government of Canada.

5. LOAN RECEIVABLE

During the period, the Company provided a loan to a third party in the amount of $150,000 under normal commercial terms. The loan
carries an interest rate of 6% payable semi-yearly, is secured by all assets of the third party and is repayable in 10 months. As at June 30,
2015 accrued interest amounted to $1,130, which is included in prepaid expenses and sundry receivables.

 12

BIONIK LABORATORIES CORP.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 (unaudited)

(Amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars)

6. EQUIPMENT

Equipment consisted of the following as at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014.

  June 30, 2015   December 31, 2014

  Cost
Accumulated
Depreciation  Net  Cost

Accumulated
Depreciation  Net

  $  $  $  $  $  $
Computers and electronics   141,686   53,865   87,821   77,650   27,438   50,212
Furniture and fixtures   24,909   8,496   16,413   24,909   7,325   17,584
Tools and parts   11,913   1,603   10,310   11,913   1,787   10,126
   178,508   63,964   114,544   114,472   36,550   77,922

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation expense during the six and three month periods ended June 30,
2015 was $27,414 and $17,002, respectively (June 30, 2014 - $22,691 and $11,492).

7. CONVERTIBLE SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE

On December 8, 2011, the Company received $61,500 CAD from a lender that at the time was non-interest bearing and had no specified
terms of repayment. On February 28, 2012 the lender and the Company agreed to the terms of a Convertible Secured Promissory Note,
which securitized the previous note plus an additional $60,000 CAD for a total principal amount of $121,500 CAD. The note was interest